gold bar recovered from Shri Ibrahim Khaleel and after testing and

valuation, he submitted Valuation Report No. 980/2023-24 under

which lt was confirmed that the said gold bar weighing 186.520. Grams

is having purity of 999.0/24KT, having Tariff value of Rs.10,36,188/-

(Rupees Ten lakhs thirty six thousand one hundred eighty eight only )

and Market Value of Rs.11,76,009/- (Rupees Eleven lakhs seventy six

thousand ninety six only) and thereafter, in presence of Officers,

panchas as well as in the presence of the passenger, Shri Kartikey

Vasantrai Soni tested the said gold chain recovered from Shri Ibrahim

Khaleel and after testing and valuation, it is confirmed that the said

gold chain weighing 99.650 Grams having purity of 999.0/24Kf ,

involving Tariff value of Rs.5,53,593/- (Rupees Five lakhs fifty three

thousand five hundred ninety three only) and Market Value of

Rs.6,28,293/- (Rupees Six lakhs twenty eight thousand two hundred

nrnety three only). The above value has been taken as per Notification

No. 89/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 28.I7.2023 (Gold) and Notification

No. 90/2023- Customs (N.

[...]

seen and agreed to the same.

5. The AIU Officers informed the panchas as well as the passenger

that the above said one gold bar and the gold chain recovered from

Shri Ibrahim Khaleel totally weighing 286.170 Grams having purity of

999.0/24KT, having Tarilf value of Rs.15,89,780/- (Rupees Fifteen

Lakhs eighty-nine thousand seven hundred eighty only) and Market

Value of Rs.18,04,3O2l- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs four thousand three

hundred two only) were attempted to smuggle into India with an lntent

to evade payment of Customs duty which is a clear violation of the

provisions of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

International Airport Ahmedabad and he had to hand over those
gold items to him. For that work his friend promised him to give
some money.

7. The above said gold bar with a net weighing 286.170 Grams

having purity of 999.0/24KT, having Tariff value of Rs.15,89,780/-

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs eighty-nine thousand seven hundred eighty

only) and Market Value of Rs.18,04,302/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs four

thousand three hundred two only), recovered from the said person,

which were attempted to be smuggled into india with an intent to
evade payment of Customs duty which was clear violation of the

provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. Thus, on a reasonable belief that

the Gold bar totally weighing 286.170 Grams which were attempted to

[...]

weighing 286.770 Grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt.,

recovered from the Passenger who carried semi-solid in

paste form concealed in the Jeans, involving Tariff value of

Rs.15,89,780/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs eighty nine

thousand seven hundred eighty only) and Market Value of

Rs.18,04,302/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs four thousand

three hundred two only), not declared to the Customs

with a deliberate intention to evade the payment of

Customs Duty and fraudulently circumventing the

restrictions and prohibitions imposed under the

Customs Act, 1962 and other allied Acts, Rules and

Regulations.

[...]

burden of proving that the gold bar and chain totally

weighing 286.l7O Grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt.

and having involving Tariff value of Rs. 15,89,780/-

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs eighty nine thousand seven hundred

eighty only) and Market Value of Rs.18,04,302/- (Rupees

Eighteen Lakhs four thousand three hundred two only),

without declaring it to the Customs, are not smuggled

goods, is upon the person and Noticee, Shri Ibrahim

Khaleel.

10. Now, therefore, Shri Ibrahim Khaleel, holding an Indian

Passport Number No. 88089290, residing at KSS Manzil, Peringadi PO

[...]

(i) The said Gold (One gold bar and One gold chain), totally

weighing 2A6.L7O Grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and

having Tariff value of Rs.15,89,780/- (Rupees FiFteen Lakhs

eighty nine thousand seven hundred eighty only) and Market

Value of Rs.18,O4,302l- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs four

thousand three hundred two only), recovered from the

Passenger, was placed under seizure under the panchnama

proceedings dated 13.12.2023 and Seizure Memo/ Order

dated 13,12.2023, should not be confiscated under the

provision of Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l)